
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : AUDIT COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 19 MARCH 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor J Ranger (Chairman) 
Councillors W Mortimer (Vice-Chairman), M Pope, R Sharma, N Wilson, 
J Wing and J Wyllie 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

E-mail: 
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

 

Conservative Group: Councillor D Andrews 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2014.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. External Audit Update Report (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

6. Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) - progress report (Pages 29 - 52) 
 

7. Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Audit Plan 2014/15 (Pages 53 - 74) 
 

8. Update on Implementation of Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
(Pages 75 - 86) 

 

9. Annual Review of Data Quality Strategy (Pages 87 - 108) 
 

10. Risk Management Monitoring Report: 1 October 2013 to 31 December 
2013 (Pages 109 - 120) 

 

11. Audit Committee Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 121 - 126) 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  



A A 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 22 
JANUARY 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor W Mortimer (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Pope, R Sharma, N Wilson 

and J Wyllie. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Moore, P Ruffles, N Symonds 

and M Wood. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 
  Chris Gibson - Manager of 

Corporate Risk 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 

and Support 
Services 

 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Terry Barnett -  Shared Internal Audit 

 Service 
  Alan Cooper -  Shared Internal Audit 

 Service 
  Paul Grady -  Grant Thornton 
  Sarah Ironmonger -  Grant Thornton 
 
 
482   MEMBER TRAINING: GRANT THORNTON'S NATIONAL 

FINANCIAL RESILIENCE REPORT   
 

 

 Representatives from Grant Thornton provided Members 
with a training presentation on Grant Thornton’s National 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



A A 
 
 

 

Financial Resilience Report.  Members were advised that 
Local Authorities had worked hard to ensure robust 
financial health.  Members were reminded of the wider 
picture of continued savings that Local Government would 
have to make into 2014/15. 
 
Local Authorities would very likely have to absorb a 
further 10% reduction in 2015/16 with further cuts in 2017 
and beyond.  At the same time, demand for costly 
services such as housing options and housing benefit 
would increase and income based services such as 
planning and parking would decline. 
 
The Committee was advised of the detailed approach 
taken by Grant Thornton in researching the resilience 
report on the financial health of Local Authorities.  There 
had been a particular focus on strategic financial 
planning, financial governance and financial controls. 
 
The Committee was advised that 2016 could prove to be 
a tipping point where some Local Authorities would be 
assessing whether they could continue to meet statutory 
duties in the face of a 35% reduction in spending across 
Local Government. 
 
Representatives from Grant Thornton concluded that, 
following the results of interviews with many Local 
Authorities in respect of strategic financial planning, it was 
clear that many Councils needed to increase service 
planning activity in order to satisfy key financial 
performance indicators.   
 
Members were advised of a number of areas of 
improvement for Local Government, especially as some 
Local Authorities were struggling to maintain sound 
financial planning activity.  There were however, a 
number of good practice examples that Councils should 
focus on going forward. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Sharma, 
Members were advised that East Herts Council had a 
healthy level of reserves and Grant Thornton were not 

Page 6



A A 
 
 

 

aware of any Authority that had gone further in terms of 
forward financial planning.  East Herts Council was 
assisted in this by the demographic of the District as well 
as wider Member engagement.   
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked Grant 
Thornton for their informative presentation. 
 

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

483   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Ranger and J Wing. 
 

 

484   MINUTES – 20 NOVEMBER 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 November 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

485   EXTERNAL AUDIT – GRANT CLAIM CERTIFICATION 
WORK 2012/13   
 

 

 The External Auditor submitted a letter confirming that no 
issues had arisen from the certification of two claims and 
returns for the financial year 2012/13 relating to 
expenditure of £82.8million.  The External Auditor 
confirmed that they were satisfied that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements in place to compile and 
complete accurate and timely claims/returns for audit 
certification. 
 
It was noted that the indicative scale fee for grant 
certification for 2012/13 was £11,250.  Members received 
the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that
[...]
lexibility. 
 
Members received the report.  
 

RESOLVED – that the 2014/15 Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy and the prudential indicators 
be received. 

 
487   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES PROGRESS 

REPORT   
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) submitted a 
report setting out the progress that had been made in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 as 
at 3 January 2014.  The report also proposed a number of 
amendments to the approved audit plan and sought 
approval for the removal of implemented high priority 
recommendations, the detail of which was set out in the 
report now submitted. 
 
Members were advised that, as at 3 January 2014, 55% 
of the 2013/14 Audit Plan days had been delivered and 
the proposed amendments to the 2013/14 Audit Plan 
were detailed at page 43 of the report now submitted. 
 
Members noted the report and approved the 
recommendations detailed in the report now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; 
 
(B) the amendments to the 2013/14 Audit Plan as 
at 3 January 2014 be approved; and 
 
(C) the removal of the implemented high priority 
recommendations be approved. 

 

 

488   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 2013/14 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report in relation to the 2012/13 Annual Governance 

 

Page 9



A A 
 
 

 

Statement and the 7 measures that were recommended 
to enhance East Herts Council’s internal control 
framework during 2013/14, the detail of which was set out 
in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  The report also 
provided details of proposed actions that needed to take 
place prior to confirmation being given that adequate and 
effective controls were fully in place. 
 
Members were advised that Officers, whilst cautious in 
retaining Amber status for the 7 issues in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’, were confident and satisfied that 
actions were in place to ensure that progress was being 
made in the right direction. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope in respect 
of Hertford Theatre, the Director advised that a review of 
governance arrangements was due to consider the future 
of Hertford Theatre.  The review would consider whether 
the Authority was satisfied with the way the venue was 
run and whether Hertford Theatre should continue to be 
run by East Herts Council or through alternative means. 
 
In response to comments regarding IT from Councillor J 
Wyllie, the Director stated that the new shared service for 
IT should ensure improved business continuity in respect 
of IT, as prior to the new shared service there had been 
consistent underinvestment in IT. 
 
Members were also advised that the planned new IT 
infrastructure had been fully tested and the Authority 
would soon be in a much better position to resolve future 
IT problems. 
 
Councillor P Ruffles commented on the ongoing issue of 
ensuring that Section 106 funds passed to the Highways 
and Education teams at Hertfordshire County Council 
were spent in a timely manner. 
 
Members noted the progress made against implementing 
the action plan detailed in the 2012/13 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

Page 10



A A 
 
 

 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against 
implementing the action plan detailed in the 
2012/13 Annual Governance statement be noted. 

 
489   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing the proposed work programme for Audit 
Committee. 
 
In relation to possible future training initiatives, Councillor 
W Mortimer commented on whether Officers could advise 
the Audit Committee of how the Authority chose which 
investments were appropriate for East Herts Council. 
 
Councillor N Wilson agreed that more clarity was needed 
in terms of the investments utilised by the Authority. 
 
The Director stated that some training for the Audit 
Committee had previously been provided by Sector (now 
known as Capita Asset Services) and she would look into 
the possibility of further training being provided. 
 
The Director advised that the Council’s investments were 
reviewed on an annual basis and Members would be 
provided with feedback.  This was supported. 
 
Members approved the work programme as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.11 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP   

Audit Committee Update

for East Herts District Council

Year ended 31 March 2014

March 2014

Paul Grady

Director

T 020 7728 2681

E paul.d.grady@uk.gt.com

Sarah Ironmonger

Manager

T 07780 456149

E sarah.l.ironmonger@uk.gt.com

Chris Poole

Executive

T 020 7728 3334

E chris.poole@uk.gt.com

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 13



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

.

P
age 14



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP   33

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 4

Progress at March 2014 5

Emerging issues and developments

Local go
[...]
nd 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2013/14 as at 28 February 2014. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2013/14 Audit 
Plan. 

c) Implementation status of previously agreed high priority 
audit recommendations. 

d) An update on performance management information as at 
28 February 2014. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The 2013/14 Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee 

on 13 March 2013. 
 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan, the most recent of which was 
brought to this Committee on 22 January 2014. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a 

Member Body so that the Council has an opportunity to 
review and monitor an essential component of corporate 
governance and gain assurance that its internal audit 
provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered 
good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 

 
2. Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 28 February 2014, 83% of the 2013/14 Audit Plan days 

had been delivered. Appendix A provides a status update on 
each individual project within the audit plan.  

 
 

Page 31



 

2.2 The following 2013/14 reports have been finalised since 3 
January 2014 (cut-off date for 22 January 2014 Audit 
Committee): 

 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Leisure Contract – 
contractor accounts 
& inspections 

Jan ‘14 Moderate Five medium 
Two merits attention 

Benefits Feb ‘14 Substantial Two medium 

Parking Services 
Enforcement 

Feb ‘14 Substantial Two medium 
One merits attention 

Emergency 
Planning 

Feb ‘14 Substantial One merits attention 

Council Tax Feb ‘14 Substantial On medium 

NDR Feb ‘14 Substantial Two medium 
One merits attention 

Hertford Theatre 
Payments 

Feb ‘14 Moderate One high 
Three medium 
One merits attention 

 
High Priority Recommendations 

 
2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued 

when it has been agreed by management; this includes an 
agreement to implement the recommendations that have 
been made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to Members’ 
attention the implementation status of high priority 
recommendations; it is the responsibility of Officers to 
implement the recommendations by the agreed date. 
 
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

 
2.4     Since January 2014 Audit Committee, the following 

amendments to the 2013/14 Audit Plan have been agreed 
with Officers of the Council and are detailed below for Audit 
Committee approval:  

 

• Building Control Mutual – this audit is cancelled as current 
proposals for developing an alternative business model for 
building control are not sufficiently advanced for audit 
involvement. Eight days have been returned to 

Page 32



 

contingency in 2013/14. Although this audit has not been 
carried over into the draft 2014/15 Audit Plan, the 
contingency budget can be used if audit involvement is 
requested.    
 

• Home-working project – consultancy advice provided 
rather than a full audit as the project was not as defined as 
anticipated by previous management. Eleven days 
returned to contingency. 

 
Performance Management 

 
2.5 Annual performance indicators and associated targets were 

approved by the SIAS Board in 2011.   
 
2.6 As at 28 February 2014 actual performance for East Herts 

against the targets that can be monitored in year was as 
shown in the table below. 

 

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target 

Profiled 
Target to 

28 
February  
2014 

Actual to 
28 

February 
2014 

1. Planned Days – 
percentage of actual 
billable days against 
planned chargeable days 
completed (excluding 
unused contingency) 

95% 90%  
 

83% 

2. Planned Projects – 
percentage of actual 
c
[...]
ine Scope / Reason for Inclusion 

 
Proposed 
Days  

 
Target 
Quarter 

 
2015/16 Audit 
Planning 
 

 
To provide services in relation to preparation and agreement of the 
2015/16 Audit Plan 
 

 
10 

 
Q3/4 

 
CONTINGENCY 
 

 
Contingency 

 
Allocated as discussed and agreed with Management. 
 

 
20 

 
As 
required 
 

 
COMPLETION OF 2013/14 Work 
 

 
Completion of 
13/14 Work 
 

 
Coverage TBC  
 

 
15 

 
Q1 

 

 
TOTAL AUDIT PLAN DAYS  

 
435 
 

  

P
age 72



East Herts Council – Auditable Areas for 2015/16 & 2016/17          Appendix B 

 

 

 
PROPOSED AREAS OF COVERAGE 2015/16 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy 

Website 

Freedom of Information 

Data Protection 

Leisure - Swimming Pools 

Waste Services 

Parking Collection 

Parking Enforcement - IT systems 
 

 
PROPOSED AREAS OF COVERAGE 2016/17 
 

Members Expenses & Allowances 

Conflicts of interest 

Gifts & Hospitality 

Grounds Maintenance 

Operational Risk Mgt 

Parking Contractor - changes to contract 

 

P
age 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  - 19 MARCH 2014 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

 UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 2013/2014 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN    

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   

 
     

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• The 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement includes seven 
measures to enhance East Herts Council’s internal control 
framework during 2013/14. The Audit Committee is requested to 
consider the content of Essential Reference Paper ‘B’  that 
provides details of proposed actions that need to take place prior to 
confirmation being given that adequate and effective controls are 
fully in place. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE:  
That: 

 

(A) the report now submitted, detailing progress made to 
implement the action plan contained in the 2012/13 Annual 
Governance Statement, be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement Action Plan has identified key 

responsible officers and timescales and is monitored through 
reports to this Committee. Actions needed to address issues have 
been identified and are monitored on a R(ed), A(mber) and 
G(reen) basis.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 For the purposes of the Annual Governance Statement, internal 

control is being interpreted in its broadest sense covering both 
financial and managerial controls that ensure that the 
implementation of East Herts Council’s vision and priorities is 

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



 
 

 
 

being managed effectively.   
 

2.2 Position statements are reflected in Essential Reference Paper 
‘B’ following consultation with key responsible officers. The 
position statement contains a traffic light system whereby: 

•    “Green” indicates that the planned action has been achieved, 

•    “Amber” indicates that satisfactory progress is being made  
towards achieving the planned action, and 

•    “Red” is where a planned action has not been achieved or that 
progress is unsatisfactory. 

 
2.3 Since the previous Audit Committee the current positions have 

been updated but there have been insufficient movements to 
change the RAG status of any actions which all remain at Amber. 
The updated ERP ’B’ template was also considered by Corporate 
Management Team on 25 February 2014. 

 
2.4 There are two items of slippage to report: 

•    The development of an IT Strategy has been put back by two 
months due to priority work being carried out to ensure 
compliance with the Public Services Network. 

•    The review of the operation of all shared service partnership 
arrangements has been put back by six months in order to allow 
for the shared IT Service to become further embedded. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’.  
 
Background Papers 
Update on Implementation of 2013/ 201
[...]
ame. 

AMBER 

P
age 85



Risk that 
S106 Monies 
remain 
unspent 
 
(Highlighted  
by SIAS 
during 
2012/13) 

Head of 
Comms, 
Engagement 
and Cultural 
Services/ 
Head of 
Planning and 
Building 
Control 

 

March 
2014 

• Ensure that funds are spent 
on appropriate schemes in 
accordance with the terms 
of the Section 106 
agreement which provide 
value for money for the 
community. 

• Regular reports are 
made to CMT 
identifying projects 
and tracking 
outstanding payments. 
Last reported to CMT 
26 November 2013. 

 

• Update on Section 
106 Agreements 
reported to Audit 
Committee in 
November 2013. 

 

• Director of Finance & 
Support Services has 
convened a workshop 
to consider Section 
106 spend and future 
options, including 
ways of drawing on 
other funding to 
support initiatives. 

 

AMBER 

     

P
age 86



 

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 19 MARCH 2014 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

 ANNUAL REVIEW OF DATA QUALITY STRATEGY
 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: None specific 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 

 
This report introduces the 2013/14 revisions to the Data Quality Strategy. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 

That: 

(A) the revisions to the attached strategy be noted; and 

  

(B) the tracked changes updated in the strategy be agreed. 

 

 
1.0 Background 
     
1.1 East Herts is committed to delivering good data quality. The aim of 

the Data Quality Strategy is to continue to drive improvement in the 
quality of local government performance information, leading to 

greater confidence in the supporting data on which performance 
assessments and Council decisions are based. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Audit Committee at its meeting on 13 March 2013 agreed to 

continue to receive an annual review of the Data Quality Strategy. 

 
2.2 The Data Quality Strategy (version 12) with the tracked 

amendments can be found in Essential Reference Paper B.  In 
summary, non material changes have been made, for examp

Minutes of the meeting


A A 
 
 

 
618 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 19 MARCH 
2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Ranger (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Mortimer, M Pope, R Sharma, 

J Wing and J Wyllie. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Gibson - Manager of 

Corporate Risk 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 

and Support 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Helen Maneuf - Shared Internal 

Audit Service 
 
 
621   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence had been received from 
Councillor N Wilson. 
 

 

622   MINUTES – 22 JANUARY 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 22 January 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 



A A 
 
 

 
619 

623   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee in the 2013/14 financial year.  He 
thanked Officers for their hard work.  He also stated that, 
as the External Auditors had been unable to attend, any 
unanswered queries would be addressed via written 
responses at a later date. 
 

 

624   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 

 

 On behalf of the External Auditor, the Director of Finance 
and Support Services submitted a report on the progress 
made in delivering the responsibilities of the external 
auditors.  The report provided a summary of emerging 
national issues and what the Council might wish to 
consider as a result of those national issues.  
 
Members were referred to the progress on page 17 of the 
report for an update in respect of future work due to be 
carried out by the External Auditors.  Members were 
advised that the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
had experienced a 70% increase in workload.  The 
Director believed that the Audit of the 2013/14 Accounts 
would be submitted to the Audit Committee in September 
2014 along with the value for money conclusion. 
 
In response to queries from Councillor M Pope, the 
Director advised that a majority of the fieldwork conducted 
by the External Auditors was carried out at the Council 
Offices.  Members were advised that questions from the 
External Auditors were occasionally dealt with by e-mail.  
The Director stated that the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act had received royal assent on 30 
January 2014.  Members were referred to page 18 of the 
report now submitted for the key implications of the 
legislation. 
 
Members were advised that, unlike the current position 
where East Herts Council was instructed who the external 
auditors would be, the Authority would take responsibility 

 



A A 
 
 

 
620 

for choosing an external auditor.  Information on this 
process would be submitted to Members at a future 
meeting and via the Members‟ Information Bulletin. 
 
Councillor R Sharma sought more information regarding 
the local government guidance detailed in the report in 
respect of supporting the UK high streets.  The Director 
undertook to provide a detailed written response after the 
meeting.  Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

625   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) – PROGRESS 
REPORT   
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Services Manager submitted a 
report setting out the progress which had been made in 
delivering the Council‟s Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 as 
at 28 February 2014, as well as an update in respect of 
performance management information. 
 
Members were advised that the report also proposed a 
number of amendments to the 2013/14 Audit Plan. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 2.2 of the report for 
the 2013/14 reports that had been finalised since 3 
January 2014.  In respect of the Building Control Mutual, 
this audit had been cancelled as the current proposals for 
developing an alternative business model for building 
control were not sufficiently advanced for audit 
involvement.  
 
Members were advised that the 8 days scheduled for this 
audit work had been returned to contingency for 2013/14 
and, although this audit had not been carried over into the 
draft 2014/15 Audit Plan, the contingency budget could be 
used if audit involvement was requested.  Members were 
also advised that the Audit of East Herts IT Business 
Continuity had been deferred until 2014/15. 
 
The Chairman referred to the actual performance 

 



A A 
 
 

 
621 

indicator information detailed at paragraph 2.6 of the 
report now submitted.  He also referred to the 28 
February 2014 progress update against the 2013/14 audit 
plan, set out in Appendix A of the report submitted.  
Members were also referred to Appendix B for the 
implementation status of high priority recommendations.  
 
Members noted the report and approved the 
recommendations as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the internal audit progress 
report be received; and 
 
(B) the amendments to the 2013/14 Audit Plan as 
at 28 February 2014 as now submitted, be 
approved. 

 
626   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) AUDIT PLAN 

2014/15   
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a 
report setting out the programme of internal audit work for 
the year ahead and the background explaining why this 
was required.  The SIAS Head of Assurance explained 
that the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan totalled 435 
purchased audit days.   
 
Members were advised that the approach to audit 
planning for 2014/15 was detailed at paragraph 2.3 of the 
report. 
 
Councillor J Wing commented on the timescales for 
completion of remedial activities following on from the 
SIAS 2013/14 Audit Plan.  Members were referred to 
Appendices A and B of the report now submitted. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
that moving forward, CMT (Corporate Management 
Team) would receive a quarterly report in respect of all 
internal audit activity and this would enable CMT to pick 
up on all key issues and areas where slippage was likely 

 



A A 
 
 

 
622 

to occur.  CMT would also be kept up to date of the 
timescales regarding all upcoming Audit activity. 
 
The Committee approved the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the East Herts Internal Audit 
Plan for 2014/15 be approved. 

 
627   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report in relation to the 2012/13 Annual Governance 
Statement and the seven measures to enhance East 
Herts Council‟s internal control framework during 
2013/14. 

 
The Manager of Corporate Risk provided Members with 
an update in relation to two items of slippage in the report.  
The first related to the development of an IT Strategy 
delayed due to priority work being carried out to ensure 
compliance with the Public Services Network.  Secondly, 
the review of all shared partnership arrangements had 
been put back by six months in order to allow the shared 
IT Service to become further embedded. 
 
Members were advised that Officers had adopted a 
cautious approach in not moving the status to green 
within the action plan in respect of the seven measures in 
Essential Reference Paper „B‟ of the report submitted.  
Officers felt that progress was being made in all cases 
towards a green status. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wyllie, Members 
were advised that Officers had done all they could to 
ensure that Section 106 money was spent on appropriate 
schemes in accordance with the terms of Section 106 
agreements. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
that she had convened a workshop to consider Section 

 



A A 
 
 

 
623 

106 spend and future options, to include ways of drawing 
on other funding to support initiatives. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against 
implementing the action plan detailed in the 
2012/13 Annual Governance Statement, be 
received. 

 
628   ANNUAL REVIEW OF DATA QUALITY STRATEGY  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report introducing 
revisions to the 2013/14 East Herts Data Quality Strategy. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services stated that 
non material changes had been made and the section 
regarding the “Data Quality Champions” had been 
removed.  The aim of the strategy was to ensure 
continued improvement in the quality of local government 
performance data, thereby ensuring greater confidence in 
the supporting data used to assess the performance of 
East Herts Council and its decision making.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wing, the 
Director of Finance and Support Services advised that 
page 104 onwards of the report detailed the single system 
administrators responsible for the core systems used by 
the Authority for managing data. 
 
Members supported the revisions to the strategy and 
approved the report as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the proposed revisions to 
the strategy, as now detailed, be noted; and 
 
(B) the proposed changes to the Data Quality 
Strategy, as now detailed, be approved. 
 
 

 

 



A A 
 
 

 
624 

629   RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT: 1 OCTOBER 
2013 TO 31 DECEMBER 2013   
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report setting out 
the action taken to mitigate and control strategic risk 
during the period 1 October 2013 to 31 December 2013. 
 
The Manager of Corporate Risk explained that the report 
covered quarter three.  A workshop had been conducted 
with the Directors to consider the strategic risks for 
2014/15, the outcome of which would be submitted to the 
16 July 2014 meeting of the Committee. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding the 
delay in the finalisation of the District Plan, Members were 
advised that the impact and likelihood ratings would very 
likely become 4 and 3 respectively.  Members were 
reminded of the risk of housing development being 
allowed on appeal due to the delay in the finalisation of 
the District Plan document. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wing regarding 
the risks associated with the Authority losing sensitive 
data, the Director of Finance and Support Services 
advised that East Herts Council did not hold as much 
sensitive data as say, Hertfordshire County Council.  
Members were advised that impact and likelihood ratings, 
as well as the potential financial implications, would be 
considered as part of the compilation of the 2014/15 risk 
register. 
 
The Committee approved the report as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the actions taken to mitigate 
and control strategic risks, as now detailed, be 
approved. 

 

 

630   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing the proposed work programme for the 

 



A A 
 
 

 
625 

Audit Committee. 
 
The Chairman advised that there was a training item 
included on the work programme for each of the five 
scheduled meetings of the Committee.  Members were 
requested to inform the Chairman of any ideas for 
appropriate training. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
that a possible area for training was the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service.  The Government had created a 
single service with statutory powers to investigate and 
sanction all benefit and tax credit offences, which would 
combine relevant resources across Local Authorities, HM 
Revenues and Customs, and the Department of Works 
and Pensions. 
 
Members approved the work programme as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


